

No. 23-452

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JOSEPH V EACH,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Michigan Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

STEVEN HELTON
*Michigan State Appellate
Defender Office
7200 N. Washington Sq.
Lansing, MI 48933*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St NW
Washington, DC 20006*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Proceedings below.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction.....	9
B. This case does not present the question posed in the petition	11
C. There is no disagreement among lower courts	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> ,	11
429 U.S. 1302 (1976)	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,	
420 U.S. 469 (1975)	11
<i>Davis v. Reynolds</i> ,	
890 F.2d 1105 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> ,	
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9
<i>In re Oliver</i> ,	
333 US 257 (1948)	7
<i>People v. Beach</i> ,	
418 N.W.2d 861 (Mich. 1988)	10
<i>People v. Davis</i> ,	
983 N.W. 2d 325 (Mich. 2022)	7, 8, 10
<i>People v. Parks</i> ,	
987 N.W. 2d 161 (Mich. 2022)	10
<i>People v. Tanner</i> ,	
853 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. 2014)	10
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> ,	
821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	6
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> ,	
558 U.S. 209 (2010)	1, 7
<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
334 U.S. 62 (1948)	2, 11
<i>State v. Cox</i> ,	
304 P.3d 327 (Kan. 2013)	15, 16
<i>State v. McRae</i> ,	
494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992)	15

Cases—continued

<i>State v. Rolfe,</i> 851 N.W.2d 897 (S.D. 2014)	3, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Farmer,</i> 32 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Galloway,</i> 937 F.2d 542, 545 (10th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Sherlock,</i> 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Waller v. Georgia,</i> 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts,</i> 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	4, 8, 17
<i>Woods v. Kuhlmann,</i> 977 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1992)	12

Other authorities

U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 20	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2, 8, 11
Jerold H. Israel, <i>On Recognizing Variations in State Criminal Procedure</i> , 15 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 466, 467 (1982)	10
